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Market Analysis Overview

The market analysis is performed annually the Product Filing Division, as part of the
division’s goals. The purpose of the report is to monitor and evaluate trends in
affordability and availability of coverage in critical markets.

Critical Markets

The following factors were considered in determining what markets to analyze for this
study:

e The principal focus of the analysis initially was with regard to property
insurance because of the history of severe losses experienced by the industry
over the past several years.

e A second factor was those lines of insurance that traditionally have become a
significant cause for consumer concern but which may or may not include
property coverage.

e A third factor in selecting which lines of insurance was consideration for the
relative availability of data.

Based upon these factors the following lines of insurance were determined to be the
markets to be examined as part of this analysis:

e Auto — private passenger

e Auto — commercial

e Commercial multi peril package

e Farmowners

e Homeowners

e Medical Malpractice

e Other Liability (professional liability, D&O, E&O, excess & umbrella)
e Crop Hail

Market Analysis Components

For purposes of this study, the following evaluations were performed for each line of
insurance (subject to data availability):

Exhibit I -Market Concentration (Herfindahl index)
Exhibit II-A - Market Share Analysis —-Market Share Changes
Exhibit II-B — Market Share Analysis -Company Changes



Exhibit II-C — Market Share Analysis — Surplus (non-licensed)

Exhibit I1II — Historical Loss Ratios (Statewide, Regional, and Countrywide)
Exhibit IV — Loss Ratios vs Rate Change vs Claims Cost Indexes

Exhibit V — Change in Premium Writings

Exhibit VI — Field Market Survey Results

Exhibit VII — Residual Market Population

Exhibit VIII — Matrix of Indicators

Description of Market Analysis Components
A description of each component used in the analysis is shown below:

Exhibit I -Market Concentration (Herfindahl index) -The purpose of this index is to
evaluate the concentration of the market and its change over time. Highly concentrated
markets are considered less competitive while less concentrated markets are considered
more competitive. The exhibit illustrates the concentration ratio of the top 4 companies
and the top 20 companies. The concentration ratio is the combined market share of the
companies. The final Herfindahl index, however, is based upon the market share analysis
of all companies not just the top 4 or 20 companies. The most recent data available for
this analysis includes the year 2019.

The Herfindahl indices for both the North Dakota and Countrywide markets are
displayed. The results can be compared to two industry standards. The US Dept of Justice
standard was used to categorize the results.

Exhibit II-A - Market Share Analysis —Market Share Changes — This exhibit provides a
supplemental historical picture of the market share changes of the top 20 insurance
companies doing business in each year for the most recent 6 years.

Exhibit [I-B — Market Share Analysis -Company Changes - This exhibit illustrates the
number of companies entering, leaving or moving within the top 20 companies over a
period of several years.

Exhibit I[I-C-Market Share — Surplus (non-licensed) — This exhibit summarizes the
volume of business written by surplus lines insurers over a six year period.

Exhibit I1I — Historical Loss Ratios (Statewide, Regional, and Countrywide) — This
exhibit summarizes historical statewide loss ratios over the most recent ten years, and
compares them to the corresponding regional and countrywide loss ratios.

Exhibit IV — Loss Ratios vs Rate Change vs Claims Cost Index — This exhibit compares
the statewide rolling three year loss ratio (indexed to a base year) to both the composite
rate index (representing filed change in rates for the top 10 companies) and the Claims
Cost Index. In addition, for the private passenger auto analysis a chart of the average
premium and countrywide rankings was included.




Exhibit V — Change in Premium Writings - This exhibit displays annual changes in total
premium volume for each market. The percentage change is then compared to the
Composite Rate Index and the Consumer Price Index.

Exhibit VI — Field Market Survey Results— This exhibit summarizes the results of a
survey of Property and Casualty agents, staff, company representatives, and company
underwriters in attendance at the agent forums from the previous Fall.

Exhibit VII — Residual Market Population - This exhibit summarizes the current status
and population of the residual market mechanisms (if any) for each market.

Exhibit VIII — Matrix of Indicators — This exhibit summarizes the indication of each
market analysis component. The matrix places each indicator into a Low, Moderate, or
High category. Low means the indicator suggests the competition level is low. Moderate
means the indicator suggests the competition level is moderate, and High means the
indicator suggests the competition level is high. A final assessment based upon a
weighting of all indicators is shown.

Narrative Summary

Each line of insurance analyzed for this report will be treated separately. A narrative
summary of each of the applicable market analysis components will be presented along
with a final statement assessing the overall trend and competitiveness of that line. The
narrative summaries are found in addendum’s 1 through 8.

General Summary
The conclusions regarding overall trend and competitiveness for each of the eight
markets are briefly summarized below. For more detail regarding how the conclusion was

reached please refer to the appropriate addendum narrative summary.

Auto — private passenger - A highly competitive market.

Auto — commercial - A highly competitive market.

Commercial multi peril package - Generally a highly competitive market.
Farmowners - A moderately competitive market.
Homeowners - A moderately competitive market.

Medical Malpractice - The competitive level of the market is low.




Other Liability (professional liability, D&O, E&O, excess & umbrella) - A highly
competitive market. For certain niche classes of business the market may be non-
competitive.

Crop Hail — A moderately competitive market.

Technical Notes

Addendum 9 Technical Notes provide specific information regarding data sources and
other matters with potential impacts to the final conclusion.



Addendum 1 Narrative Summary — Auto — Private Passenger

The market analysis components found in the attached exhibits for auto-private passenger
are summarized below:

Exhibit I -Market Concentration (Herfindahl index )

The concentration ratios and Herfindahl indices for North Dakota are below the national
benchmarks and indicate a highly competitive market. The Herfindahl index has been
increasing in each of the past four years, but is still well below the benchmark for a non-
competitive market.

The North Dakota market is somewhat more concentrated then the countywide market,
but this is to be expected, as North Dakota is a relatively small market, more easily
dominated by regional carriers. It is interesting to note that the North Dakota Herfindahl
index is not significantly higher than the Countrywide index.

Exhibit II-A - Market Share Analysis —Market Share Changes

The combined market share of the top twenty writers has been at or belo 81% each of the
past six years. The top four writers accounted for less than 40% of the market in each of
the last five years. This suggests the market is competitive.

Exhibit II-B — Market Share Analysis —Company Changes

Few new carriers have been added to the top 20 in recent years, but there continues to be
significant movement among all companies within the top 20. This suggests that the
market is competitive.

Exhibit [I-C — Market Share Analysis — Surplus (non-licensed)

There has been no premium written by surplus lines carriers for this market in the past six
years, suggesting that the market is highly competitive.

Exhibit IIT — Historical Loss Ratios (Statewide, Regional, and Countrywide)

The statewide loss ratios in Exhibit III suggest that the Personal Automobile insurance
market has been profitable over the past 10 years. We also note that they tend to be
lower than regional and countrywide loss ratios during this time. This information by
itself is not an indicator of the competitive level of the marketplace.



Exhibit IV — Loss Ratios vs Rate Change vs Claims Cost Indexes

The graphs show that rates have not quite kept pace with the Auto Repair CPI index,
lagging somewhat, perhaps in reaction to favorable loss experience as evidenced by the
favorable loss ratio index.

The chart showing state average premium indicates North Dakota has consistently ranked
among the lowest of all states in overall average premium. Note that this chart
summarizes average premiums through calendar year 2016, the most current year
available.

This information indicates that the market is competitive.

Exhibit V — Change in Premium Writings

The statewide premium volume has increased 53% since 2010, which tracks closely with
the Consumer Price Index. This suggests the market is competitive.

Exhibit VI — Field Market Survey Results-September 2019

The 2019 Field Market Survey results were not available for this report.

Exhibit VII — Residual Market Population

The North Dakota Auto Plan is managed by Automobile Insurance Placement Services
Organization (AIPSO). The annual number of insureds in the plan has been very low
when compared to the total eligible registered vehicles in this state, especially in the more
recent years. This low residual market population is indicative of a competitive market.

Exhibit VIII — Matrix of Indicators

With the exception of the Field Market Survey and the Historical Loss Ratio comparison,
all indicators reflect a highly competitive market.

Final assessment

The evaluation of the market through the year 2018 indicates a highly competitive
market.



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT I: MARKET CONCENTRATION

North Dakota Countrywide

4-Firm 20-Firm 4-Firm 20-Firm
Concentration Concentration Herfindahl Concentration Concentration Herfindahl
Year Ratio Ratio Index Ratio Ratio Index

2000 44.5% 78.0% 29.5% 48.6%

2001 44.5% 78.6% 29.4% 48.8%

2002 45.3% 80.6% 28.7% 48.7%

2003 44.0% 83.0% 27.8% 48.3%
2004 44.6% 84.2% (827) 27.0% 48.4% (634)
2005 45.2% 84.6% (840) 26.5% 48.9% (643)
2006 45.0% 84.5% (839) 26.2% 49.0% (651)
2007 45.1% 83.5% (833) 26.1% 48.7% (656)
2008 45.5% 81.9% (827) 26.2% 49.0% (691)
2009 44.9% 81.6% (813) 26.3% 49.6% (703)
2010 44.6% 81.2% (812) 26.3% 49.7% (703)
2011 43.6% 80.4% (804) 26.3% 49.6% (717)
2012 41.8% 81.0% (794) 25.8% 48.7% (719)
2013 41.0% 80.5% (792) 25.9% 48.7% (736)
2014 39.9% 80.6% (738) 26.4% 48.6% (755)
2015 39.5% 80.5% (789) 26.4% 48.2% (756)
2016 39.3% 80.9% (792) 26.5% 48.3% (766)
2017 39.0% 80.3% (795) 26.7% 48.6% (783)
2018 38.7% 80.2% (805) 26.2% 48.2% (783)
2019 39.0% 81.1% (842) 25.6% 48.4% (791)

Benchmarks:

National industries with 4-firm concentration ratios <75%
and Herfindahl index <2000, are generally
not viewed as highly concentrated.

Merger guidelines of U.S. Dept of Justice

Post-merg > 1,800 - highly concentrated
1,000 < Herfindahl index < 1,800 - moderately concentrated
< 1,000 - unconcentrated



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT lIA: NORTH DAKOTA MARKET SHARE REPORT

Year: 2019 Year: 2018 Year: 2017
Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market
Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
Progressive Northwestern Ins Co $ 58,516 11.5% 11.5% State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co $60,121 12.2% 12.2% State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co $60,501 12.8% 12.8%
State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co $ 58,262 11.4% 22.9% Progressive Northwestern Ins Co $51,317 10.4% 22.6% Progressive Northwestern Ins Co $46,192 9.8% 22.6%
National Farmers Union Prop & Cas $ 43,483 8.5% 31.4% National Farmers Union Prop & Cas $41,843 8.5% 31.1% National Farmers Union Prop & Cas $40,186 8.5% 31.2%
Nodak Mut Ins Co $ 38,900 7.6% 39.0% Nodak Mut Ins Co $37,603  7.6% 38.7% Nodak Mut Ins Co $36,753  7.8% 39.0%
Progressive Direct Ins Co $ 35,405 6.9% 45.9% Progressive Direct Ins Co $30,389 6.2% 44.9% American Family Mut Ins Co SI $33,351 71% 46.1%
American Family Mut Ins Co SI $ 26,995 5.3% 51.2% American Family Mut Ins Co Sl $29,558 6.0% 50.9% Progressive Direct Ins Co $25,987 5.5% 51.6%
Center Mut Ins Co $ 16,635 3.3% 54.5% Center Mut Ins Co $15,414 3.1% 54.0% Center Mut Ins Co $14,244 3.0% 54.6%
American Family Ins Co $ 13,903 2.7% 57.2% Mid Century Ins Co $12,799 2.6% 56.6% Mid Century Ins Co $12,643 2.7% 57.3%
Mid Century Ins Co $ 13319  26% 59.8% North Star Mut Ins Co $12,413  25% 59.1% Allstate Ins Co $11,835  25% 59.8%
Owners Ins Co $ 12,886 2.5% 62.3% Allstate Ins Co $12,112 2.5% 61.6% North Star Mut Ins Co $11,429 2.4% 62.2%
North Star Mut Ins Co $ 12,722 2.5% 64.8% Owners Ins Co $11,265 2.3% 63.9% Owners Ins Co $10,347 2.2% 64.4%
Alistate Ins Co $ 11,685 2.3% 67.1% Grinnell Select Ins Co $11,250 2.3% 66.2% Grinnell Select Ins Co $10,071 2.1% 66.5%
Grinnell Select Ins Co $ 11,543 2.3% 69.4% American Family Ins Co $10,629 2.2% 68.3% Allied Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 9,991 2.1% 68.7%
USAA Gen Ind Co $ 9911 1.9% 71.3% USAA Gen Ind Co $ 9,501 1.9% 70.2% Safeco Ins Co Of Amer $ 8667 1.8% 70.5%
Safeco Ins Co Of Amer $ 9,871 1.9% 73.2% Safeco Ins Co Of Amer $ 9,145 1.9% 72.1% State Farm Fire & Cas Co $ 8,353 1.8% 72.3%
Geico Gen Ins Co $ 9,468 1.9% 75.1% Allied Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 8,761 1.8% 73.9% USAA Gen Ind Co $ 8,346 1.8% 74.1%
Metropolitan Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 7,939 1.6% 76.6% Geico Gen Ins Co $ 8,593 1.7% 75.6% Metropolitan Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 8,058 1.7% 75.8%
Allied Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 7,787 1.5% 78.2% Metropolitan Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 7,974 1.6% 77.2% Geico Gen Ins Co $ 7,755 1.6% 77.4%
United Serv Automobile Assn $ 7,785 1.5% 79.7% United Serv Automobile Assn $ 7,643 1.6% 78.8% United Serv Automobile Assn $ 7,081 1.5% 78.9%
Country Pref Ins Co $ 7,370 1.4% 81.1% State Farm Fire & Cas Co $ 7,140 1.4% 80.2% Meridian Security Ins Co $ 6,522 1.4% 80.3%
Year: 2016 Year: 2015 Year: 2014
Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market
Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co $ 58,626 12.9% 12.9% State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co $57,414 12.7% 12.7% State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co $55,230 12.5% 12.5%
Progressive Northwestern Ins Co $ 43,312 9.5% 22.4% Progressive Northwestern Ins Co $43,701 9.7% 22.4% Progressive Northwestern Ins Co $44,280 10.0% 22.5%
National Farmers Union Prop & Cas $ 39,360 8.7% 31.1% National Farmers Union Prop & Cas $39,725 8.8% 31.2% National Farmers Union Prop & Cas $39,028 8.8% 31.3%
American Family Mut Ins Co SI $ 37,058 8.2% 39.3% American Family Mut Ins Co $37,898 8.4% 39.5% American Family Mut Ins Co $38,007 8.6% 39.9%
Nodak Mut Ins Co $ 35,698 7.9% 47 1% Nodak Mut Ins Co $34,861 7.7% 47.2% Nodak Mut Ins Co $34,594 7.8% 47.8%
Progressive Direct Ins Co $ 24,511 5.4% 52.5% Progressive Direct Ins Co $24,256 5.4% 52.6% Progressive Direct Ins Co $23,425 5.3% 53.1%
Center Mut Ins Co $ 13,894 3.1% 55.6% Center Mut Ins Co $14,263 3.2% 55.8% Center Mut Ins Co $18,416 4.2% 57.2%
Mid Century Ins Co $ 12,854 2.8% 58.4% Mid Century Ins Co $12,5636  2.8% 58.5% Mid Century Ins Co $11,999  2.7% 59.9%
Allstate Ins Co $ 11,431 2.5% 60.9% Alistate Ins Co $11,970  2.6% 61.2% Alistate Ins Co $10,554  2.4% 62.3%
North Star Mut Ins Co $ 10,481 2.3% 63.2% North Star Mut Ins Co $10,028 2.2% 63.4% Owners Ins Co $10,370 2.3% 64.7%
Owners Ins Co $ 9,810 2.2% 65.4% Owners Ins Co $ 9,931 2.2% 65.6% North Star Mut Ins Co $ 9,535 2.2% 66.8%
Allied Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 9,805 2.2% 67.5% Allied Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 8,635 1.9% 67.5% Geico Gen Ins Co $ 7,602 1.7% 68.5%
Grinnell Select Ins Co $ 8,856 1.9% 69.5% State Farm Fire & Cas Co $ 8,316 1.8% 69.4% Allied Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 7,240 1.6% 70.2%
State Farm Fire & Cas Co $ 8,656 1.9% 71.4% Grinnell Select Ins Co $ 7,963 1.8% 71.1% Safeco Ins Co Of Amer $ 7,144 1.6% 71.8%
Safeco Ins Co Of Amer $ 7,943 1.7% 73.1% Safeco Ins Co Of Amer $ 7,877 1.7% 72.9% Grinnell Select Ins Co $ 7,028 1.6% 73.4%
USAA Gen Ind Co $ 7,615 1.7% 74.8% Geico Gen Ins Co $ 7,642 1.7% 74.5% State Farm Fire & Cas Co $ 6,778 1.5% 74.9%
Geico Gen Ins Co $ 7,370 1.6% 76.4% USAA Gen Ind Co $ 7,190 1.6% 76.1% United Serv Automobile Assn $ 6,630 1.5% 76.4%
Metropolitan Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 7,233 1.6% 78.0% United Serv Automobile Assn $ 6,749 1.5% 77.6% Geico Ind Co $ 6,443 1.5% 77.9%
United Serv Automobile Assn $ 6,722 1.5% 79.5% Metropolitan Prop & Cas Ins Co $ 6,614 1.5% 79.1% USAA Gen Ind Co $ 6,324 1.4% 79.3%
Meridian Security Ins Co $ 6,343 1.4% 80.9% Geico Ind Co $ 6,267 1.4% 80.5% Memberselect Ins Co $ 5,811 1.3% 80.6%



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT lIA: NORTH DAKOTA MARKET SHARE REPORT (by Group)

Year: 2019 Year: 2018 Year: 2017
Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market

Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
PROGRESSIVE GRP $ 93,922 18.4% 18.4% PROGRESSIVE GRP $81,706  16.6% 16.6% PROGRESSIVE GRP $72,179  15.3% 15.3%
STATE FARM GRP $ 64,459 12.6% 31.0% STATE FARM GRP $67,261  13.6% 30.2% STATE FARM GRP $68,853  14.6% 29.9%
Nodak Mut Grp $ 44329 87% 39.7% AMERICAN FAMILY INS GRP $43,627  8.9% 39.1% AMERICAN FAMILY INS GRP $43,126  9.2% 39.1%
AMERICAN FAMILY INS GRP $ 44306 8.7% 48.4% National Gen Grp $42,188  8.6% 47.6% Nodak Mut Grp $40,579  8.6% 47.7%
National Gen Grp $ 43,885 8.6% 57.0% Nodak Mut Grp $42,168  8.6% 56.2% QBE INS GRP $40,186  8.5% 56.2%
UNITED SERV AUTOMOBILE ASSN GRP  § 25,142  4.9% 61.9% UNITED SERV AUTOMOBILE ASSN GRP  $24,041 4.9% 61.1% UNITED SERV AUTOMOBILE ASSN GRP  $21,437  4.6% 60.8%
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $ 19,898 3.9% 65.8% BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $18,030  3.7% 64.7% BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $16,554  3.5% 64.3%
GRINNELL MUT GRP $ 16,995 3.3% 69.1% GRINNELL MUT GRP $16,836  3.4% 68.1% FARMERS INS GRP $16,221 3.4% 67.7%
FARMERS INS GRP $ 16,961 3.3% 72.4% FARMERS INS GRP $16,220  3.3% 71.4% GRINNELL MUT GRP $15419  3.3% 71.0%
Center Mut Ins Co $ 16,635 3.3% 75.7% Center Mut Ins Co $15,414 3.1% 74.6% Center Mut Ins Co $14,244 3.0% 74.0%
AUTO OWNERS GRP $ 16,244  3.2% 78.9% ALLSTATE INS GRP $14,501 2.9% 77.5% ALLSTATE INS GRP $14,135  3.0% 77.0%
ALLSTATE INS GRP $ 14,162 2.8% 81.6% AUTO OWNERS GRP $14,135  2.9% 80.4% NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $13,332 2.8% 79.9%
NORTH STAR CO GRP $ 12722  25% 84.1% NORTH STAR CO GRP $12,413  25% 82.9% AUTO OWNERS GRP $13,015  2.8% 82.6%
LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 12,352  2.4% 86.5% NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $11,607  2.4% 85.2% NORTH STAR CO GRP $11,429  2.4% 85.1%
Country Ins & Fin Serv Grp $ 10415 2.0% 88.6% LIBERTY MUT GRP $11,654  2.3% 87.6% LIBERTY MUT GRP $10,748  2.3% 87.3%
NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $ 10,393  2.0% 90.6% Country Ins & Fin Serv Grp $ 9949  2.0% 89.6% METROPOLITAN GRP $ 9750 21% 89.4%
METROPOLITAN GRP $ 9829 1.9% 92.5% METROPOLITAN GRP $ 9836 2.0% 91.6% Country Ins & Fin Serv Grp $ 9490 2.0% 91.4%
STATE AUTO MUT GRP $ 9026 1.8% 94.3% STATE AUTO MUT GRP $929 1.9% 93.5% STATE AUTO MUT GRP $ 8217 1.7% 93.2%
HORACE MANN GRP $ 4516 0.9% 95.2% HORACE MANN GRP $ 4992 1.0% 94.5% HORACE MANN GRP $ 5063 1.1% 94.2%
Secura Ins Grp $ 4244 08% 96.0% EMC INS CO GRP $ 4477  0.9% 95.4% AUTOMOBILE CLUB MI GRP $ 4554  1.0% 95.2%

Year: 2016 Year: 2015 Year: 2014
Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market

Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
PROGRESSIVE GRP $ 67,823 14.9% 14.9% PROGRESSIVE GRP $67,958  15.0% 15.0% PROGRESSIVE GRP $67,705  15.3% 15.3%
STATE FARM GRP $ 67,282 14.8% 29.7% STATE FARM GRP $65,730  14.5% 29.6% STATE FARM GRP $62,008  14.0% 29.3%
AMERICAN FAMILY INS GRP $ 42673 9.4% 39.1% AMERICAN FAMILY INS GRP $43,266  9.6% 39.1% AMERICAN FAMILY INS GRP $43,419  9.8% 39.2%
QBE INS GRP $ 39360 87% 47.8% QBE INS GRP $39,725  8.8% 47.9% QBE INS GRP $39,028  8.8% 48.0%
Nodak Mut Grp $ 38729 85% 56.3% Nodak Mut Grp $37,615  8.3% 56.3% Nodak Mut Grp $36,677  8.3% 56.3%
UNITED SERV AUTOMOBILE ASSN GRP  § 19,848  4.4% 60.7% UNITED SERV AUTOMOBILE ASSN GRP  $19,195  4.2% 60.5% UNITED SERV AUTOMOBILE ASSN GRP ~ $17,583  4.0% 60.3%
FARMERS INS GRP $ 16,896 3.7% 64.4% FARMERS INS GRP $17,474  3.9% 64.4% FARMERS INS GRP $16,890  3.8% 64.1%
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $ 15516  3.4% 67.8% BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $16,500  3.6% 68.0% BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $16,724  3.8% 67.9%
Center Mut Ins Co $ 13,894 3.1% 70.9% ALLSTATE INS GRP $14,067  3.1% 71.1% AUTO OWNERS GRP $13,231 3.0% 70.9%
GRINNELL MUT GRP $ 13,844  3.0% 73.9% GRINNELL MUT GRP $12,637  2.8% 73.9% GRINNELL MUT GRP $11,727  2.7% 73.5%
ALLSTATE INS GRP $ 13,617 3.0% 76.9% AUTO OWNERS GRP $12,625 2.8% 76.7% ALLSTATE INS GRP $11,540  2.6% 76.1%
NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $ 13506  3.0% 79.9% NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $12,571 2.8% 79.5% NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $11,315  2.6% 78.7%
AUTO OWNERS GRP $ 12,400 2.7% 82.6% NORTH STAR CO GRP $10,028  2.2% 81.7% NORTH STAR CO GRP $ 9535 22% 80.8%
NORTH STAR CO GRP $ 10,481 2.3% 84.9% LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 9368 2.1% 83.8% LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 8482 19% 82.7%
LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 9,610 2.1% 87.0% Country Ins & Fin Serv Grp $ 8,327 1.8% 85.6% Country Ins & Fin Serv Grp $ 7,922 1.8% 84.5%
Country Ins & Fin Serv Grp $ 8880 20% 89.0% METROPOLITAN GRP $7852 17% 87.4% STATE AUTO MUT GRP $ 749 17% 86.2%
METROPOLITAN GRP $ 8702 1.9% 90.9% STATE AUTO MUT GRP $ 7677 1.7% 89.1% AUTOMOBILE CLUB MI GRP $ 6,451 1.5% 87.7%
STATE AUTO MUT GRP $ 8054 1.8% 92.7% AUTOMOBILE CLUB MI GRP $ 5532 12% 90.3% METROPOLITAN GRP $ 6415 15% 89.1%
HORACE MANN GRP $ 4879 1.1% 93.7% EMC INS CO GRP $ 5213 1.2% 91.4% EMC INS CO GRP $ 5805 1.3% 90.5%
AUTOMOBILE CLUB MI GRP $ 4846 1.1% 94.8% HORACE MANN GRP $ 4,661 1.0% 92.5% HORACE MANN GRP $ 4394 1.0% 91.5%



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT IIB: NORTH DAKOTA MARKET SHARE REPORT
ENTRIES/EXITS IN TOP 20 WRITERS

# of New Entries/Exits Changes within
Year into Top 20 Carriers Top 20 Carriers

2000 3 10
2001 2 14
2002 2 8
2003 2 12
2004 1 5
2005 1 9
2006 1 9
2007 0 11
2008 0 12
2009 3 9
2010 2 9
2011 2 13
2012 1 12
2013 2 10
2014 2 11
2015 1 10
2016 1 6
2017 0 7
2018 1 10
2019 2 10



EXHIBIT IIC:

YEAR:

Company

YEAR:

Company

YEAR:

Company

YEAR:

Company

NORTH DAKOTA PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO MARKET SHARE- SURPLUS (non-licensed)

2019

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)
NONE

2016

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)

NONE

2013

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)
NONE

2010

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)

NONE

Company

Company

Company

Company

2018

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)
NONE

2015

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)

NONE

2012

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)
NONE

2009

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)

NONE

YEAR:

Company

Company

Company

Company

2017

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)
NONE

2014

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)

NONE

2011

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)
NONE

2008

Direct
Written
Premium
(000s)

NONE



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT lll: HISTORICAL LOSS RATIOS

Statewide Regional Countrywide
Year Loss Ratio Loss Ratio Loss Ratio
2010 56% 62% 65%
2011 58% 61% 67%
2012 54% 57% 66%
2013 58% 63% 66%
2014 54% 62% 66%
2015 57% 61% 68%
2016 68% 65% 2%
2017 56% 62% 69%
2018 57% 60% 64%
2019 68% 66% 65%
75%

70%

65%

Loss Ratio

60%

55%

50%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Year

—— State LR — #— — Regional LR —»— CWLR




EXHIBIT IV: LOSS RATIO VS. RATE CHANGES VS. COST INDICES

PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

Composite Relevant Statewide
Rate Auto Repair 3YrLR
Year Index CPI Index
2010 1.000 1.000 1.000
2011 1.022 1.021 1.006
2012 1.043 1.039 0.987
2013 1.035 1.056 0.998
2014 1.044 1.074 0.974
2015 1.031 1.093 0.987
2016 1.025 1.112 1.051
2017 1.043 1.134 1.060
2018 1.042 1.157 1.062
2019 1.038 1.196 1.065
Rate Index vs. Claim Cost Index
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1.200 f
x 1.150 /
$ 1.100
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= 1.050 4././¢<§_‘/v 2 —e
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Year
—e— Rate Index —8— Auto Repair CPI
Rate Index vs. Claim Cost Index vs. LR Index
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PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT IV PAGE 2

NORTH DAKOTA AVERAGE PREMIUMS AND COUNTRYWIDE RANKINGS

Average Average Average Average
Liability Collision Comprehensive Combined
Premium Rank Premium Rank Premium Rank Premium Rank
Year

1995 §204.49 51 $144.80 51 $131.69 17 $480.98 51
1996 $214.13 51 $151.33 51 $139.84 13 $ 505.30 51
1997 §228.36 51 $ 164.38 49 $151.78 13 $ 544.52 50
1998 $ 230.74 51 $176.86 49 $ 164.54 9 $572.14 49
1999 §234.89 51 $185.02 49 $176.03 8 $ 595.94 49
2000 $231.54 51 $ 186.75 49 $183.02 8 $601.31 49
2001 $234.47 51 $ 195.59 49 $203.72 2 $633.78 47
2002 $231.04 51 $197.60 49 $219.77 2 $ 648.41 50
2003 $245.49 51 $ 205.56 49 $ 244 .13 2 $695.18 49
2004 $257.59 51 $213.72 50 $ 259.82 2 $731.13 47
2005 $258.65 51 $ 209.39 50 $ 254.08 2 $722.12 49
2006 $ 254.61 51 $195.96 51 $ 238.01 2 $ 688.58 49
2007  $251.07 51 $184.72 51 $221.84 2 $ 657.63 49
2008 241.62 51 $ 186.03 50 $215.94 2 $643.59 49
2009 239.79 51 $191.70 50 $218.87 2 $ 650.36 50
2010 250.41 51 $198.18 50 $220.90 2 $669.49 48
2011 260.86 51 $ 208.25 45 $219.64 2 $ 688.75 46
2012 272.71 51 $216.62 45 $225.42 3 $714.75 45
2013 285.12 51 $229.09 44 $229.05 4 $743.26 44
2014 295.87 50 $239.16 44 $ 233.06 5 $ 768.09 43
2015 298.18 51 $244.09 44 $231.04 5 $773.31 44
2016 296.56 51 $248.18 45 $228.79 7 $773.53 47
2017 303.66 51 $ 263.72 45 $241.51 7 $ 808.89 47
2018 **** 2018 information is not yet available *****

2019 **xx 2019 information is not yet available *****



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT V: CHANGE IN PREMIUM WRITINGS

Statewide
Written Composite Consumer
Premium Change in Rate Price
Year (000s) Writings  Indexed Index Index
2010 $ 334,141 1.00 1.000 1.000
2011 $ 353,974 5.9% 1.06 1.022 1.036
2012 $ 382,037 7.9% 1.14 1.043 1.073
2013 $ 410,502 7.5% 1.23 1.035 1.118
2014 $ 442,148 7.7% 1.32 1.044 1.165
2015 $ 452,073 2.2% 1.35 1.031 1.228
2016 $ 454,395 0.5% 1.36 1.025 1.304
2017 $ 471,133 3.7% 1.41 1.043 1.404
2018 $ 492,890 4.6% 1.48 1.042 1.509
2019 $ 510,771 3.6% 1.53 1.038 1.522
1.600
1.500 s—

1.400 P——
1.300

1.200

1.100 T

1.000 1
0.900

Index

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Year

—=&— Composite Rate Index —&— CPI Index —%— Change in Writings




PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT VI: FIELD MARKET SURVEY

2019 Survey not available



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

Exhibit VII - RESIDUAL MARKET POPULATION

Private Passenger Commercial # Registered
Year Auto Auto Vehicles in ND
2000 10 11 792,587
2001 6 14 790,933
2002 2 21 809,459
2003 7 22 820,054
2004 0 7 824,717
2005 0 2 820,078
2006 1 1 821,098
2007 2 9 829,823
2008 2 11 868,999
2009 1 3 863,079
2010 2 2 869,840
2011 0 4 958,639
2012 1 4 1,010,926
2013 1 3 1,041,318
2014 2 1 1,086,849
2015 0 0 1,098,174
2016 0 1 1,160,042
2017 0 0 1,159,040
2018 0 1 1,184,472
2019 2 0 1,188,053



PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO

EXHIBIT VIII - MATRIX OF INDICATORS

Factor Low

Market Concentration (Herfindahl index )

Market Share Analysis —Market Share
Changes

Market Share Analysis —Company Changes

Market Share Analysis — Surplus (non-licensed)

Historical Loss Ratios (Statewide, Regional, NA
and Countrywide)

Loss Ratios vs Rate Change vs Claims
Cost Indexes

Change in Premium Writings

Field Market Survey Results-October 2019 NA

Residual Market Population

Final ranking based upon all factors: High

Competitive Level

Moderate

NA

NA

High

XX

XX

XX

XX

NA

XX

XX

NA

XX



Addendum 2 Narrative Summary — Auto — Commercial

The market analysis components found in the attached exhibits for auto-commercial are
summarized below:

Exhibit [ -Market Concentration (Herfindahl index)

The historical concentration ratios and Herfindahl indices for North Dakota are well
below the national benchmarks, indicating a highly competitive market.

The index for North Dakota compared to countrywide, indicates the North Dakota market
is more concentrated then the countywide market. This is to be expected, North Dakota is

a relatively small market that is more easily dominated by regional carriers.

Exhibit II-A - Market Share Analysis —Market Share Changes

The market share for the top four writers has been less than 32% for the past six years,
and the market share for the top twenty writers has been below 64%. This is indicative of
a highly competitive market.

Exhibit II-B — Market Share Analysis —Company Changes

This chart shows that new companies are entering and leaving the top 20 writers each
year and that there continues to be a significant amount of movement among the top 20.
This suggests that the market is highly competitive.

Exhibit [I-C — Market Share Analysis — Surplus (non-licensed)

In 2019, the commercial auto premium written in the surplus lines market amounted to
less than 2% of the total commercial auto premium written in North Dakota. The low
volume of business written by surplus lines carriers is an indication of a competitive
market.

Exhibit IIT — Historical Loss Ratios (Statewide, Regional, and Countrywide)

This line has been profitable for the past ten years. Over the past four years, the
statewide loss ratio has been as low as, or lower than the regional or countrywide loss
ratio.

This information by itself is not an indicator of the competitive level of the market.



Exhibit IV — Loss Ratios vs Rate Change vs Claims Cost Indexes

Rate changes have been increasing at a somewhat higher rate than the upward trend
measured by the Auto Repair CPI index over the last eight years, despite the downward
trend in the loss ratio the past five years. We note that for Commercial Auto, rating tools
such as experience and schedule-rating plans allow companies to raise or lower premiums
without adjusting their filed rates.

The fact that rates are increasing, despite favorable loss experience, and are outpacing the
trend in national claim costs is an indication of a noncompetitive market.

Exhibit V - Change in Premium Writings

Commercial auto written premium volume has fluctuated significantly over the past five
years. We suspect this is due to the decrease in long-haul trucking operations associated
with the oil business in the western part of the state.

Comparing the North Dakota composite rate index to the Consumer Price Index (for
Motor Vehicle Insurance) can give some insight as to how North Dakota auto insurance
costs compare to those costs nationally. Some of the difference between the two indexes
would again be schedule and experience rating credits and debits, demographic
differences, etc.

This information suggests the market is highly competitive.

Exhibit VI — Field Market Survey Results-September 2019

The 2019 Field Market Survey results were not available for this report.

Exhibit VII — Residual Market Population

The North Dakota Auto Plan is managed by Automobile Insurance Placement Services
Organization (AIPSO). The annual number of insureds in the plan has been very low
when compared to the total eligible registered vehicles in this state. This low residual
market population is indicative of a competitive market.

Exhibit VIII — Matrix of Indicators

With the exception of the Historical loss ratio exhibit and the Loss Ratios vs Rate Change
vs Claims Cost Indexes, all factors indicate the market is highly competitive.

Final assessment

The evaluation of the market through the year 2019 indicates a highly competitive
market.



COMMERCIAL AUTO

EXHIBIT I: MARKET CONCENTRATION

North Dakota Countrywide

4-Firm 20-Firm 4-Firm 20-Firm
Concentration Concentration Herfindahl Concentration Concentration Herfindahl
Year Ratio Ratio Index Ratio Ratio Index

2000 32.3% 59.3% 8.7% 25.1%

2001 33.0% 61.8% 8.8% 25.9%

2002 28.9% 60.1% 9.0% 27.6%

2003 26.3% 60.9% 9.5% 29.1%
2004 26.2% 62.7% (501) 9.1% 28.8% (280)
2005 26.1% 64.7% (488) 9.6% 29.3% (269)
2006 27.8% 64.7% (536) 9.8% 30.7% (272)
2007 26.4% 62.4% (523) 8.4% 28.3% (281)
2008 26.1% 60.7% (512) 8.3% 27.6% (296)
2009 28.0% 59.2% (547) 8.7% 27.6% (295)
2010 26.6% 61.1% (522) 8.6% 28.1% (302)
2011 30.1% 62.0% (559) 8.5% 27.3% (307)
2012 30.3% 61.2% (514) 8.1% 26.6% (298)
2013 30.5% 62.2% (518) 8.0% 26.6% (267)
2014 31.2% 63.3% (521) 7.9% 26.1% (260)
2015 28.6% 60.3% (489) 8.1% 26.0% (266)
2016 26.5% 57.1% (462) 8.2% 25.8% (269)
2017 26.9% 57.3% (466) 8.7% 26.9% (272)
2018 29.9% 59.5% (485) 9.4% 28.0% (293)
2019 30.0% 60.0% (490) 9.4% 28.5% (318)

Benchmarks:

National industries with 4-firm concentration ratios <75%
and Herfindahl index <2000, are generally
not viewed as highly concentrated.

Merger guidelines of U.S. Dept of Justice

Post-merger market Herfindahl index
> 1,800 - highly concentrated
1,000 < Herfindahl index < 1,800 - moderately concentrated
< 1,000 - unconcentrated



COMMERCIAL AUTO

EXHIBIT lIA: NORTH DAKOTA MARKET SHARE REPORT

Year: 2019 Year: 2018 Year: 2017

Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market
Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
Great West Cas Co $ 21,479 11.5% 11.5% Great West Cas Co $20,525 12.0% 12.0% Great West Cas Co $19,307 12.1% 12.1%
United Financial Cas Co $ 16,987 9.1% 20.7% United Financial Cas Co $14,951 8.7% 20.7% United Financial Cas Co $11,016 6.9% 19.0%
Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 11,458 6.2% 26.8% Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 9,523 5.6% 26.3% Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 8,144 51% 24.1%
St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co $ 5,860 3.1% 30.0% National Liab & Fire Ins Co $ 6,119 3.6% 29.9% National Cas Co $ 4,401 2.8% 26.9%
National Liab & Fire Ins Co $ 5,166 2.8% 32.8% St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co $ 5,071 3.0% 32.8% Employers Mut Cas Co $ 4,385 2.8% 29.7%
Arch Ins Co $ 4,906 2.6% 35.4% Arch Ins Co $ 4,612 2.7% 35.5% Zurich Amer Ins Co $ 4,178 2.6% 32.3%
Employers Mut Cas Co $ 4,767 2.6% 38.0% Owners Ins Co $ 4,282 2.5% 38.0% St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co $ 4,116 2.6% 34.9%
Zurich Amer Ins Co $ 4,694 2.5% 40.5% National Cas Co $ 4,157 2.4% 40.4% Arch Ins Co $ 3,804 2.4% 37.3%
Owners Ins Co $ 4,660 2.5% 43.0% Employers Mut Cas Co $ 4,129 2.4% 42.9% Owners Ins Co $ 3,712 2.3% 39.6%
National Cas Co $ 4,478 2.4% 45.4% Zurich Amer Ins Co $ 3,753 2.2% 45.0% National Liab & Fire Ins Co $ 3,509 2.2% 41.8%
Secura Ins A Mut Co $ 3,580 1.9% 47.3% Motors Ins Corp $ 3,063 1.8% 46.8% The Cincinnati Ins Co $ 3,167 2.0% 43.8%
Western Natl Mut Ins Co $ 2,998 1.6% 48.9% Secura Ins A Mut Co $ 3,003 1.8% 48.6% Steadfast Ins Co $ 2,617 1.6% 45.4%
Motors Ins Corp $ 2,890 1.6% 50.5% United Fire & Cas Co $ 2,676 1.6% 50.2% Auto Owners Ins Co $ 2,605 1.6% 47 1%
Nationwide Agribusiness Ins Co $ 2,770 1.5% 52.0% Nationwide Agribusiness Ins Co $ 2,672 1.6% 51.7% Nationwide Agribusiness Ins Co $ 2,478 1.6% 48.6%
United Fire & Cas Co $ 2,735 1.5% 53.4% Auto Owners Ins Co $ 2,513 1.5% 53.2% Secura Ins A Mut Co $ 2,432 1.5% 50.1%
The Cincinnati Ins Co $ 2,669 1.4% 54.9% The Cincinnati Ins Co $ 2,510 1.5% 54.6% Motors Ins Corp $ 2,359 1.5% 51.6%
Auto Owners Ins Co $ 2,656 1.4% 56.3% Western Natl Mut Ins Co $ 2,098 1.2% 55.9% National Union Fire Ins Co Of Pitts $ 2,334 1.5% 53.1%
Nationwide Mut Ins Co $ 2,598 1.4% 57.7% Grinnell Mut Reins Co $ 2,071 1.2% 57.1% United Fire & Cas Co $ 2,283 1.4% 54.5%
Travelers Ind Co Of CT $ 2,107 1.1% 58.8% Liberty Mut Fire Ins Co $ 2,051 1.2% 58.3% Berkley Natl Ins Co $ 2,248 1.4% 55.9%
Phoenix Ins Co $ 2,088 1.1% 60.0% Northland Ins Co $ 2,043 1.2% 59.5% Liberty Mut Fire Ins Co $ 2,201 1.4% 57.3%

Year: 2016 Year: 2015 Year: 2014

Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market
Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
Great West Cas Co $ 18,879 12.6% 12.6% Great West Cas Co $22,003 13.3% 13.3% Great West Cas Co $22,898 13.4% 13.4%
United Financial Cas Co $ 8,960 6.0% 18.6% United Financial Cas Co $11,485 7.0% 20.3% United Financial Cas Co $15,615 9.1% 22.5%
Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 7,180 4.8% 23.4% Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 7,740 4.7% 25.0% Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 8,208 4.8% 27.3%
Zurich Amer Ins Co $ 4,570 3.1% 26.5% Zurich Amer Ins Co $ 5,940 3.6% 28.6% Zurich Amer Ins Co $ 6,644 3.9% 31.2%
Employers Mut Cas Co $ 4,469 3.0% 29.4% National Liab & Fire Ins Co $ 5,149 3.1% 31.7% Employers Mut Cas Co $ 6,514 3.8% 35.0%
National Liab & Fire Ins Co $ 3,896 2.6% 32.0% Employers Mut Cas Co $ 5,123 3.1% 34.8% National Liab & Fire Ins Co $ 6,445 3.8% 38.8%
National Cas Co $ 3,837 2.6% 34.6% Arch Ins Co $ 5,010 3.0% 37.8% National Cas Co $ 4,837 2.8% 41.6%
St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co $ 3,796 2.5% 37.1% St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co $ 4,325 2.6% 40.4% Arch Ins Co $ 4,022 2.4% 44.0%
Owners Ins Co $ 3,431 2.3% 39.4% National Cas Co $ 4,065 2.5% 42.9% St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co $ 3,778 2.2% 46.2%
Arch Ins Co $ 3,427 2.3% 41.7% Owners Ins Co $ 3,231 2.0% 44.9% Liberty Mut Fire Ins Co $ 3,399 2.0% 48.2%
The Cincinnati Ins Co $ 3,052 2.0% 43.8% Cincinnati Ins Co $ 3,097 1.9% 46.7% Owners Ins Co $ 3,208 1.9% 50.0%
Auto Owners Ins Co $ 2,698 1.8% 45.6% Liberty Mut Fire Ins Co $ 2,965 1.8% 48.5% Continental Western Ins Co $ 3,141 1.8% 51.9%
Nationwide Agribusiness Ins Co $ 2,319 1.5% 47.1% HDI Global Ins Co $ 2,798 1.7% 50.2% State Natl Ins Co Inc $ 3,119 1.8% 53.7%
Liberty Mut Fire Ins Co $ 2,316 1.5% 48.7% Continental Western Ins Co $ 2,710 1.6% 51.9% Cincinnati Ins Co $ 3,085 1.8% 55.5%
Nationwide Mut Ins Co $ 2,297 1.5% 50.2% State Natl Ins Co Inc $ 2,660 1.6% 53.5% Auto Owners Ins Co $ 2,606 1.5% 57.0%
Continental Western Ins Co $ 2,207 1.5% 51.7% Auto Owners Ins Co $ 2,544 1.5% 55.0% HDI Gerling Amer Ins Co $ 2,544 1.5% 58.5%
Secura Ins A Mut Co $ 2,170 1.5% 53.1% Nationwide Agribusiness Ins Co $ 2,363 1.4% 56.4% Nationwide Agribusiness Ins Co $ 2,391 1.4% 59.9%
Berkley Natl Ins Co $ 2,160 1.4% 54.6% Nationwide Mut Ins Co $ 2,269 1.4% 57.8% Nationwide Mut Ins Co $ 2,009 1.2% 61.1%
United Fire & Cas Co $ 1,953 1.3% 55.9% National Ind Co $ 2,142 1.3% 59.1% National Ind Co $ 1,969 1.2% 62.2%
HDI Global Ins Co $ 1,844 1.2% 57.1% Western Natl Mut Ins Co $ 2,019 1.2% 60.3% Western Natl Mut Ins Co $ 1,741 1.0% 63.3%



COMMERCIAL AUTO

EXHIBIT lIA: NORTH DAKOTA MARKET SHARE REPORT (by Group)

Year: 2019 Year: 2018 Year: 2017

Direct WP Market Direct WP Market Direct WP Market
Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative Group/Company (in 000s) Share Cumulative
OLD REPUBLIC GRP $ 22,406 12.0% 12.0% OLD REPUBLIC GRP $21,197 12.4% 12.4% OLD REPUBLIC GRP $20,184 12.7% 12.7%
PROGRESSIVE GRP $ 16,996 9.1% 21.2% PROGRESSIVE GRP $15,005 8.8% 21.1% Travelers Grp $11,550 7.3% 19.9%
Travelers Grp $ 14,903 8.0% 29.2% Travelers Grp $13,5672 7.9% 29.1% PROGRESSIVE GRP $11,018 6.9% 26.8%
Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 11,458 6.2% 35.3% NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $10,308 6.0% 35.1% NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $10,726 6.7% 33.6%
NATIONWIDE CORP GRP $ 10,990 5.9% 41.3% Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 9,523 5.6% 40.7% Acuity A Mut Ins Co $ 8,144 5.1% 38.7%
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $ 8224 4.4% 45.7% BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $ 7,601 4.4% 45.1% ZURICH INS GRP $ 7,740 4.9% 43.5%
AUTO OWNERS GRP $ 7392 4.0% 49.6% AUTO OWNERS GRP $ 6,826 4.0% 49.1% AUTO OWNERS GRP $ 6,319 4.0% 47.5%
EMC INS CO GRP $ 7382 4.0% 53.6% EMC INS CO GRP $ 6,381 3.7% 52.8% EMC INS CO GRP $ 6,179 3.9% 51.4%
WR Berkley Corp GRP $ 6,194 3.3% 56.9% WR Berkley Corp GRP $ 5,467 3.2% 56.0% WR Berkley Corp GRP $ 5,257 3.3% 54.7%
ZURICH INS GRP $ 5253 2.8% 59.8% LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 5,303 3.1% 59.1% LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 4,970 3.1% 57.8%
Arch Ins Grp $ 4949 2.7% 62.4% ZURICH INS GRP $ 4,660 2.7% 61.8% BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY GRP $ 4,906 3.1% 60.9%
LIBERTY MUT GRP $ 472 2.5% 65.0% Arch Ins Grp $ 4,647 2.7% 64.5% CINCINNATI FIN GRP $ 3,889 2.4% 63.3%
